Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary of the Kent County Council, County Hall, Maidstone, before the 21st July 1975, quoting the reference 4/AC 21/478, and should

state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Kent County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 19th June 1975.

W. G. Hopkin, County Secretary.

County Hall, Maidstone.

(563)

NUNEATON BOROUGH COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Nuneaton Borough Council N.18 Public Path Extinguishment Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (here-inafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 23rd April 1975 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as

an unopposed order, by the Nuneaton Borough Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public right of way running over the railway lines at Vale View, Nuneaton.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has

been deposited at the Secretary and Solicitor's office, Council House, Nuneaton, and may be inspected free of charge during usual office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the order may be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than twenty-eight days from the first publication of this notice and should state the grounds on which it is made.

and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Nuneaton Borough Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

B. E. Walters, Chief Executive.

Council House. Nuneaton.

20th June 1975.

(765)

NUNEATON BOROUGH COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Nuneaton Borough Council Vale View Public Path Creation Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 23rd April 1975 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for

1975 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed order, by the Nuneaton Borough Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to create a public footpath above land over the railway lines off Vale View, Nuneaton.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Secretary and Solicitor's office, Council House, Nuneaton, and may be inspected free of charge during usual office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the order

Any representation or objection with respect to the order may be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than twenty-eight days from the first publication of this notice and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Nuneaton Borough Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

B. E. Walters, Chief Executive.

Council House, Nuneaton.

20th June 1975.

(766)

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

West Oxfordshire District Council (Parish of Bladon)

Notice is hereby given that the Oxfordshire County Council Notice is hereby given that the Oxfordshire County Council being the County Planning Authority for the said county and the Highway Authority for the public highway hereinafter described intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting in and for the Petty Sessional Division of Woodstock in the said county at the Town Hall, Woodstock, on Tuesday, 22nd July 1975, at 10 a.m. for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, that part of the public highway known as Park Close in the parish of Bladon in the District of West Oxfordshire in the said county which said part is shown coloured blue on the plan entitled "Park Close, Bladon stopping-up of highway" which may be inspected free of charge at my office at the County Hall, Oxford, during the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. on any weekday except Saturday should be stopped-up on the ground that it is unnecessary. And notice is further given that on the hearing of the said application the owners and occupiers of all the land adjoining the said part of the public highway any statutory undertakers having apparatus under in over along or across the said part of the public highway any person who uses the said part of the public highway and any person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order applied for shall have a right to be heard. Any one so wishing to be heard is requested to contact the undersigned as soon as possible.

P. J. Floyd, County Secretary,

County Hall. Oxford, OX1 1ND. 11th June 1975.

(541)

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Sevenoaks District Council (F.P. 36 (part) Shoreham) Public Path Diversion Order No. 5 1974

Notice is hereby given that the above Order, made on the 1st August 1974, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Sevenoaks District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, is to divert that part of the public footpath numbered 36 in the Parish of Shoreham leading from its junction with Cotmans Ash Lane at a point 200 feet or thereabouts south of Tinkerpot Lane south-westwards for a distance of 240 feet or thereabouts to a line leading from Cotmans Ash Lane at a point 350 feet or thereabouts south of Tinkerpot Lane west-wards for a distance of 200 feet or thereabouts to join footpath 36 (Shoreham).

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on weekdays, Monday to Friday.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Sevenoaks District Council, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent, before the 25th July 1975, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Sevenoaks District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Parismeters of State for the Parismeters of State for the Secretary of State f tary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the

Dated 20th June 1975.

A. F. E. Davis, Secretary.

Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent.

(558)